
 

 
Mark Williams, Chief Executive 

Agenda for consultative meeting of the LED 

Monitoring Forum 
Tuesday, 25th January, 2022, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of LED Monitoring Forum 

 

Councillors  P Arnott, A Dent, B De Saram, S Hawkins 
(Chair), P Hayward, N Hookway, J Loudoun, 

G Jung, P Millar, G Pook, J Rowland. 

 

Venue: Online via zoom app 

 
Contact: Debbie Meakin email 

dmeakin@eastdevon.gov.uk; call 01395 

517540 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
13 January 2022; republished 21 Jan 2022 
 
Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only. 

Please do not attend Blackdown House.  

Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings  
 

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s 

website and will be streamed live to the Council’s Youtube Channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw 

 
Public speakers are now required to register to speak – for more information please use 
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-

meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content  
 

Between 8th December 2021 to 11th May 2022, the Council has delegated much of the 
decision making to officers. Any officer decisions arising from recommendations from this 
consultative meeting will be published on the webpage for this meeting in due course.  All 

meetings held can be found via the Browse Meetings webpage. 
 

1 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 
 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 November 2021  (Pages 3 - 8) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declaration of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 

declarations of interest 
 

5 Matters of urgency   

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/


 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 
been excluded. There is one item which officers recommend should be dealt 

with in this way. 

 

Part A 

 
7 Update on Leisure Strategy   

 A verbal update will be provided from Strategic Leisure. 
 

8 LED Dashboard December 2021  (Page 9) 

9 LED Facilities and Activities December 2021  (Pages 10 - 13) 

10 England Covid Impact Report Jan 2022  (Pages 14 - 18) 

Part B 

 
11 LED CEO's January 2022 Report  (Page 19) 

 
 

 
Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

 

page 2

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of LED Monitoring Forum held at Online via zoom app 

on 23 November 2021 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.00 pm 
 

 
79    Public Speaking  

 

There were no public speakers registered to speak. 

 
80    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 September 2021  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 were noted as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
In discussion, the Forum recognised that there were legitimate reasons for items being 

included under Part B but expressed that in the interests of openness and transparency, 
they should endeavour to include as many items as possible under the Part A section of 
the meeting.  Where possible, sensitive information could be removed from documents to 

move them into part A so that members of the public may read them.   
 

81    Declaration of interest  

 

Cllr Paul Arnott: Minutes 85 – 92; Personal Interest: Membership of LED Community 
Leisure 
Cllr Geoff Jung: Minutes 85 – 92; Personal Interest: Membership of LED Community 

Leisure 
Cllr Paul Millar: Minutes 85 – 92; Personal Interest: Membership of LED Community 

Leisure 
 

82    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 

 
83    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

Four items were agreed to be considered in private session. 
 

84    Nominations for Vice Chair of the LED Monitoring Forum  

 

On the invitation of the Chair, nominations were put forward for vice-chair of the Forum 
and following a vote of those present, Cllr Paul Millar was appointed to the position.    
 

85    East Devon District Council Leisure & Built Facilities Strategy 

workscope  

 

Charlie Plowden welcomed and introduced Rachel Fowler, from Strategic Leisure.  

Charlie Plowden and Rachel Fowler presented their report, highlighting the following 
points: 

page 3

Agenda Item 2



LED Monitoring Forum 23 November 2021 
 

 The contract had been let for the Leisure and Built Facility Strategy.  The work was 
underway and on track for the timeline that the Forum had set for itself, following the 

diagnostic work.   
 Strategic Leisure had started a series of site audits on all existing indoor leisure facilities 

across East Devon, and all-weather pitches.  The audits would be finished this week and 
would give an understanding of the quality of facilities. 

 There were all-weather pitches in the joint use centres.  Strategic Leisure’s assessment 
and analysis of these would be shared with planning colleagues at East Devon DC so that 

they could reflect that detail in the Playing Pitch Strategy. 
 Strategic Leisure had pulled together a list of stakeholders and would set up meetings 

with them. 
 Surveys were drafted and had started to go out to schools, clubs and parish and town 

councils.  Strategic Leisure had also started speaking to the national governing bodies and 
consultants who were doing the planning work at Cranbrook, to ensure they could link 
into that work.  Additionally, a meeting would be set up imminently with Active Devon. 

 Strategic Leisure would be looking to do some workshops with members as soon as 
possible to gather their views on vision and objectives on the strategy and what they saw 
as the local priorities. 

 

Discussion of the report included: 

 In response to a question about whether climate change considerations were being 
factored into the work being undertaken on existing built facilities, Rachel Fowler 
confirmed that the climate change agenda would be taken into account.   Strategic 
Leisure were not doing intrusive surveys as part of the audit but would inform members 
of the benefits of green energy and newer technology when looking at an aging facility 
that was having a higher impact on the environment, if the supply and demand analysis 
showed that there was a case for investment or change in what was being provided. 

 In response to a question about timescales for commissioning a national Facility Planning 
Model (FPM) run for swimming pools and sports halls, Rachel Fowler stated that a 

bespoke FPM run would take approximately 3 months and the national FPM run would 
be carried out next year based on 2021 data.  She added that there was no FPM run 

carried out for 2020, due to the pandemic.    
 It was clarified that the audit involved a qualitative assessment of each facility in East 

Devon including what facilities there were, their age and condition, whether they were 
well signposted, accessibility via public transport, and car parking arrangements.  The 

assessments would be presented in an appendix to the report. 

 Responding to a question about the involvement of the Planning Policy team in the 

relationship between the Playing Pitch Strategy and the Leisure and Built Facilities 
Strategy, the Planning Policy Manager stated that the previous strategy was done by the 

Planning Policy team, through discussion with Sport England, and this was being rolled 
forward.  Representation was received from Sport England about the need for a Playing 

Pitch Strategy to support the local plan.  It was a piece of work that was owned across 
the council but the Planning Policy team was taking the lead since it was critical for 

planning policy work.  Sport England had expressed that they were happy with the 
previous Playing Pitch Strategy.  Technical assessment of pitches was a challenge and the 

council might need to buy in some professional support in this respect.  A further 
challenge was around getting partnership involvement to implement schemes and 

initiatives, to carry them forward. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 

page 4



LED Monitoring Forum 23 November 2021 
 

To approve the Scope of Work for producing the Leisure Strategy and Built Facilities 
Evidence Base as set out in the report to the LED Monitoring Forum on 23 November 

2021. 
 

86    LED Community Engagement Programme  

 

Peter Gilpin invited questions on his quarterly update report. 
 
Discussion included: 

 There was a dialogue that would need to take place between the council and LED to 

produce a strategy which incorporated the council’s strategic priorities on health, 

wellbeing, leisure and sport. 

 The strategy should also link in with the council’s anti-poverty strategy, as far as was 

possible. 

 The LED Director of Finance confirmed that the community engagement programme 
already linked in with the council’s published health and wellbeing strategy.  

 

The Forum noted the report. 
 

87    LED Community support to Afghan Refugees  

 

The LED Director of Delivery presented his report, highlighting that further dialogue with 
refugee families had taken place and it was noted that: 

 A priority for families had been to get their children into schools. 

 Support was being provided concerning the use of booking systems to access the LED 
facilities, since these systems had been somewhat alien to refugee families.    

 
In discussion, the following points were made: 

 All school-age children of the Afghan refugee families were now in schools. 

 In response to a question about progress with the government’s resettlement scheme, 
John Golding reported that the home office had been slow on picking up on 

resettlement.  However, East Devon DC had put forward a few properties to the home 
office, who were trying to match evacuees with accommodation. 

 East Devon DC were working with colleagues at Devon County Council to support refugee 
families’ mental health. 

 The Forum expressed its gratitude to Cllr Joe Whibley for his work in driving forward the 
initiative for LED community support to the refugees.  Further thanks were expressed to 

LED, Exmouth Town Council and all the officers who had worked to support the refugee 
families. 

 
The Forum noted the report.    

 
88    Activities by Property and FM Team on LED Properties  

 

Tim child introduced his report, highlighting the following points: 
 LED properties accounted for upwards of 50% of the work of the facilities management 

team. 

 The report included i) introductory guidance and context concerning East Devon DC’s 

landlord obligations, and what this meant in practice; ii) a summary of the work and 

page 5



LED Monitoring Forum 23 November 2021 
 

activities over the past 3 months, with background papers; and iii) a summary of capital 
bids put forward for this year, amounting to £3 million for 12 LED properties. 

 
Discussion included: 

 There was an approximate ten-fold increase in in the scale of bids for LED properties this 
year, reflecting the need to invest.  The needs had been identified following work looking 

at stock condition data.   
 Not all capital bids were expected to be approved at this stage but priorities were around 

energy efficiency measures, replacing kit and health and safety compliance.  This was 
work that would need to be done this year or next, in order to keep leisure centres 

operating. 
 It was recognised there had been underspending on maintenance of the buildings for 

some years with the consequence that some were now in suboptimal condition.  Concern 
was expressed around affordability given what was coming forward in East Devon DC’s 

financial projections. 
 Views were expressed that capital bids which did not relate to health and safety or 

compliance should be deferred until such time as a leisure strategy was agreed, 
identifying priorities. 

 Sites had a longstanding agreement going back to the 1980s whereby schools covered 
40% of costs and East Devon DC 60%.  This amounted to the council subsidising statutory 
education provision, and needed to be renegotiated to reduce East Devon DC’s 
contribution and increase the contribution from schools. 

 

The Forum noted the report. 
 

The consultative meeting then went into private session. 
 

89    Facilities and Activities Update  

 

Peter Gilpin introduced the Facilities and Activities Update report, highlighting the 

following points: 
 Confidential information would be removed from the report to enable it to be made 

public after the meeting. 
 A free open event had been held at Exmouth Tennis Centre over the weekend in 

collaboration with the Lawn Tennis Association; this had been well received with 669 
children attending.  It was hoped that children and their families might come back to the 

Centre, going forward. 

 The café at Exmouth Tennis Centre had reopened for full hours. 

 
Following discussion the Forum: 

 Noted that Exmouth Tennis Centre had used events to increase the footfall into the 

centre. 
 Encouraged LED to host more similar events so that the Tennis Centre continued to 

thrive in a sustainable manner, particularly for the benefit of families on low income in 
East Devon. 

 
90    Exmouth Pavilion  

 

Peter Gilpin presented his report, highlighting the impact that the pandemic had had on 
Exmouth Pavilion.  It was noted that the bulk of the Pavilion’s income came from shows, 

the majority of which had been cancelled during 2020/21.  He added that many shows 
page 6



LED Monitoring Forum 23 November 2021 
 

were rescheduled for 2022 and he was confident that, with investment in appropriate 
areas, the Pavilion would bounce back. 
 
Discussion included: 

 Members acknowledged the difficulties of the past 18 months for the Pavilion, and 

thanked LED for getting it back operating and putting on shows outside. 

 The Forum recognised that the building was in need of investment, and noted that some 
works were essential and must be undertaken this year or next so that the facility could 

continue to operate. 

 Members discussed alternative options and aspirations for the future of the Pavilion and 

noted that the Arts and Culture Forum would be discussing the relationship between the 

Pavilion, Ocean and the Queens Drive space.   

The Forum asked for a report detailing options for the future of the Pavilion.  
 

91    Ways to Wellbeing Programme  

 

Peter Gilpin presented his report which highlighted that the Ways to Welllbeing 
Programme (W2W), a social prescribing scheme, would be finishing at the end of the 

year.  The following points were highlighted: 
 The W2W was a highly successful scheme and a Social Value report previously seen by 

the Forum had outlined the considerable benefits that the scheme generated. 

 The decision to close the scheme had been taken by the lead GP within the local primary 
care network. 

  It was understood there would be a new focus on mental health but the rationale for 
losing the highly successful W2W scheme was unclear.   

 The Forum’s support for retaining the scheme was sought. 
 
Following discussion on the programme: 

 John Golding agreed to write to the lead GP on behalf of the Forum, as a priority, 
expressing the Forum’s views in favour of retaining the scheme. 

 Cllr Rowland would ask the Leader to raise the matter with the local MPs; and seek  
agreement to discuss the issue as an urgent item at the next meeting of Cabinet. 

 
92    KPI Performance Dashboard  

 

The Forum received and noted the details of the key performance indicators for LED 
Community Leisure for October 2021. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 
B De Saram 

S Hawkins (Chair) 
G Jung 

P Millar 
J Rowland 
 

 

page 7



LED Monitoring Forum 23 November 2021 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

Purchase 

Fowler 
E Rylance 
 
LED Community Leisure representatives: 

Peter Gilpin, CEO 

Bridgette Jones, Director of Finance 
Jamie Bryant, Director of Delivery 
Richard Purchase, Chairman of LED Board 

 
Strategic Leisure representative: 

Rachel Sutcliffe 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Charlie Plowden, Service Lead Countryside and Leisure 
Tim Child, Service Lead - Place, Assets & Commercialisation 

Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
Matthew Dickins, Planning Policy Manager 
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 

Sarah Helman, Democratic Services Officer 
Susan Howl, Democratic Services Manager 

Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM 
 
Councillor apologies: 

N Hookway 
 

 
 
 

 
Chairman   Date:  

 

page 8



Date

December 2021 

LED Community Leisure
EDDC KPI Performance Dashboard

Axminster Leisure
Centre

Broadclyst Leisure
Centre

Colyton Leisure
Centre

Exmouth Leisure
Centre

Exmouth Tennis
Centre

Honiton Leisure
Centre

Ottery Leisure
Centre

Sidmouth Leisure
Centre

Sidmouth
Swimming Pool

NPS Score

46

-100 100
37

 

-21.05%

Swimming

12,851

Gym

8158

Group
Exercise

8286

Sports

10708

-21.43% -28.35%

Total Attendances

% Change since last month

-28.19%

-2.28%

-46.35%

-14.25%

7297

206

349

Club Live

Joiners

Leavers

% Change
Monthly

Actual

Club Live by Month

7300

7400

7500

7600

StartDate

Cl
ub

 L
iv

e

Aug 2021 Sep 2021 Oct 2021 Nov 2021 Dec 2021 Jan 2022

Total Attendance Trend over Previous 6 Months

40K

50K

StartDate

N
um

be
r 

O
f A

tt
en

da
nc

es

Jul 2021 Aug 2021 Sep 2021 Oct 2021 Nov 2021 Dec 2021

Attendance by type Previous 6 Months

0K

5K

10K

15K

20K

StartDate

N
um

be
r 

O
f A

tt
en

da
nc

es

Jul 2021 Sep 2021 Nov 2021

Attendancetype
Casual Swimmi…

Exercise Class A…

Facility Specific …

Gym Attendances

page 9

A
genda Item

 8



Report to:   EDDC Monitoring Forum January 2022 

Subject:   Facilities and Activities Update to December 2021 

From:   Jamie Bryant, Director of Delivery, LED Community Leisure  

Date:   13th January 2022 

Re-opening Progress 
 
Unfortunately, the rise in the spread of the COVID Omicron variant was felt across the leisure contract 
during November and December with a number of colleagues across the business either testing 
positive or having to self-isolate.  Some team members were unwell, whilst others where a-
symptomatic. 
 
This also saw a decrease in patronage and customer usage due to the uncertainty and anxiety 
surrounding the “Plan B” Government COVID announcement. The Exmouth Pavilion was particularly 
badly hit with a number of shows cancell ing or postponing, and those that did go ahead saw 
significantly reduced attendances. The site has also suffered with high numbers of positive covid tests 
for team members, although service was maintained through good leadership, colleagues returning 
from leave early and redeploying office colleagues to support the front-line operation. 
 
The following graph demonstrates how 
[...]
lities over what has been a challenging 9 months since re-opening after the most recent lockdown.   
 
Whilst recovery continues to be fragile, and somewhat stop-start due to the ever changing COVID 
environment, the key business drivers for the contract are starting to move in the right direction.  The 
team are now full into January and helping hundreds of residents on their journey to a healthier 
lifestyle.  January has started well with new membership numbers tracking ahead of target currently, 
long may this continue….! 
 
Jamie Bryant, Director of Delivery, LED  

 
 
 

page 13



A Challenging Landscape for Community Leisure UK Members
Further to our December 2021 report highlighting the fragile landscape for public leisure
and culture, our latest insight shows that the threat of a delayed recovery is becoming
reality. This report, focusing on England, pulls together insights from member responses1

to a survey conducted in early January 2022 in addition to qualitative member responses
as collected via email and member check ins.

Public leisure and culture trusts are still excluded from most support packages and
additional grants, with the exception of the Culture Recovery Fund. The lack of
recognition, for public leisure in particular, is wholly unacceptable. Throughout the
pandemic public leisure and culture have shown their value more than ever, yet are
receiving very limited support and no recognition from Government.

This report highlights:
★ Leisure and culture trusts are witnessing and projecting significant reductions

in income due to reduced customer footfall at a traditionally key time for
trading.

★ Energy costs are soaring to unprecedented levels and, combined with the
increase in National Living Wage and National Insurance contributions, are
adding unsustainable additional costs.

★ The employment crisis continues, with an average of 486 unfilled hours each
week. Members also report an average of 142 unfilled hours per week as a
result of s
[...]
age 17



Single sites
Similar to larger trusts, single sites have seen a significant income reduction, particularly3

in December 2021 and January 2022, due to reduced footfall following the spread of the
Omicron variant. In December 2021, they lost an average of c. £15,400 monthly income.
While the reduction in income is expected to level off in the next few months, by March
2022, forecasts are for income to be, on average, £6.5k lower than pre-Omicron forecasts.

However, currently, single sites are indicating a more secure position than the medium to
large sized members. By the end of the current financial year, average reserves are
expected to be c. £286k, having lost 12% compared to pre-Covid-19 levels. The average
anticipated deficit by this point is predicted to be £258,400.

While their current financial position may provide some short-term security, half of single
sites who responded to our Covid-19 survey in January 2022, expect to be in an insecure
position in 12-24 months’ time. Consequently, their recovery outlook is divided too. Half of
single sites anticipate that they may be able to recover within the next year, whereas
others believe it will take another two to three years.

Single sites are also facing challenges with increased financial pressures, with the
increase to the National Living Wage posing the biggest challenge, accounting for over
50% of additional costs. They further report an average 68 unfilled hours at present, with
a further 51 hours as a result of Covid-19 illness or self-isolation.

January 2022.

3 Single sites within the Community Leisure UK membership are independent non-profit operators who operate without a
Council contract and manage no more than two community facilities.

5
page 18



Document is Restricted

page 19

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 November 2021
	8 LED Dashboard December 2021
	9 LED Facilities and Activities December 2021
	10 England Covid Impact Report Jan 2022
	11 LED CEO's January 2022 Report





Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of LED Monitoring Forum held at Online via zoom app 

on 25 January 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.31 pm 
 

 
93    Public Speaking  

 

There were no members of the public registered to speak. 

 
94    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 November 2021  

 

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 23 November 2021 were noted as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
95    Declaration of interest  

 

Cllr P Arnott: Minutes 98 – 102; Personal Interest: Member of LED Community Leisure. 

Cllr A Dent: Minutes 98 – 102; Personal Interest: Member of LED Community Leisure. 
Cllr P Millar: Minutes 98 – 102; Personal Interest: Member of LED Community Leisure. 
 

96    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 
 

97    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one item to be considered in private session. 

 
98    Update on Leisure Strategy  

 

Liz Taylor of Strategic Leisure provided a verbal update on the Leisure Strategy, 

including the following: 
 Site audits were completed in November 2021 for all indoor sports facilities included 

within the scope of work for the Leisure Strategy and for artificial turf pitches, often 
located adjacent to indoor provision within the district.  It had not been possible to gain 
access to a small number of leisure facilities including, for security reasons, the 
Commando Training Centre Royal Marines (CTCRM) at Lympstone; 

 Stakeholder consultation was ongoing, exploring leisure needs and what is good and bad 
within the district.  Conversations had also taken place with Planning teams in 
neighbouring authorities with a view to understanding their facilities and future 
development plans which could impact East Devon District Council (EDDC) decisions 
going forward; 

 Sports club and school surveys had gone out and the closing date for these was 15 th 
February.  A community survey would follow shortly but this tended to be skewed in terms 
of the demographic of people who completed them, with a particularly high response rate 
from the retired population.  Depending on response rate, they might ask some schools to 
push the survey out to students, to get a more representative sample of responses; 

 A supply and demand analysis was being completed, exploring the quality of facilities and 
whether they met current demand, as well as looking at future demand for those facilities.  



LED Monitoring Forum 25 January 2022 
 

This would give an indication of the level of future provision needed to cater for population 
growth. 

 
Ms Taylor invited questions. 
 

In discussion, the following points were made: 
 Responding to a question about timescales, Ms Taylor indicated that there had been 

some delays for a number of reasons but she anticipated the report would be completed 
towards end May/early June 2022; 

 A Member sought to better understand the factors taken into account in assessing the 
impact on the facility planning model of leisure facilities provided by neighbouring 
authorities.  Ms Taylor explained that the model looked specifically at sports halls, 
swimming pools and indoor bowls, considering exported and imported demand by 
calculating the proportion of people going out of the district to undertake leisure activities 
and those coming in from neighbouring authorities, and assessing the balance of these 
factors; 

 Conversation took place around the anticipated challenges of converting 
recommendations arising from the report into infrastructure on the ground, given financial 
constraints.  The Strategic Lead Finance commented that Strategic Leisure were fully 
aware of constraints on local authority funding and, as part of their remit, would deliver 
recommendations for leisure provision that they and EDDC could work on together; 

 A Member asked whether common themes had emerged from Strategic Leisure’s 
conversations with other local authorities.  Ms Taylor responded that every local authority 
was in a slightly different place, and shared that two neighbouring authorities in another 
county had worked collaboratively to jointly finance a new leisure facility for the benefit of 
the residents of both boroughs, as an example of what could be achieved; 

 A Member commented that he could try to assist Strategic Leisure in approaching 
CTCRM for access, but questioned the relevance of assessing their leisure facilities given 
they were not available to the outside community.  Ms Taylor expressed thanks for the 
offer and said it was her understanding that the facilities were available for hire by sports 
clubs and associations but, for security reasons, it was usually necessary to have a 
sponsor to gain access; 

 In respect to the community survey, a Member commented on the importance of 
gathering the views of the working-age population as well as students and the retired, in 
order to form a valid evidence-base for the strategy.   Ms Taylor remarked that the 
working age group were difficult to contact, and success was often dependent on 
participation via social media.  Ideas for engaging with this group included via schools’ 
electronic newsletters, or asking large employers in the district to circulate the survey link, 
if EDDC could provide Ms Taylor with the contacts; 

 In clarification, Ms Taylor stated that Active Devon had helped in drafting the questions 
for the community survey with a view to understanding people’s leisure habits and where 
they participate in leisure; it was hoped this would capture leisure activities which are not 
part of a formally constituted club, such as keep fit, yoga etc taking place in church or 
community halls. 

 
99    LED Dashboard December 2021  

 

The Forum received and noted key details of the performance of LED Community 

Leisure for December 2021, including an outline of the net promoter score.   
 

100    LED Facilities and Activities December 2021  

 

The Director of Delivery of LED Community Leisure ran through the content of the 

Facilities and Activities Report which had been circulated to the Forum in advance of the 
meeting, and highlighted the following points: 



LED Monitoring Forum 25 January 2022 
 

 December was traditionally a quiet month for the leisure sector but the government’s 
‘Plan B’ Covid restrictions had had a significant compounding effect, with Exmouth 
Pavilion badly affected; 

 January had started positively; LED memberships had dropped below the target of 8,000 
members in December but had now recovered and signs were encouraging; 

 Staff took a good break over the festive period, which was important for the welfare of the 
team. 

 
Discussion of the report included: 

 A Member observed that the figures showed a slowing of growth in the pre-pandemic 
period and asked if this was the beginning of a plateau.  The Director of Delivery 
responded that 2019 had been a record year for Exmouth Pavilion financially, even if 
attendance did not match that.  It was hit hard by the pandemic but the manager had 
forward-booked some shows and it was hoped that 2022 would be a good year; 

 Responding to a question about memberships, the Director of Delivery explained some 
work had been done in January 2021 on the pricing strategy and creating different 
membership options.  Membership numbers had followed national trends, and were 
moving in the right direction.  The challenge was in retaining new members through 
March and beyond, by looking after them well and ensuring the right programmes and 
activities were in place; 

 The Forum would like greater clarity on the financial position with Exmouth Pavilion and 
agreed that a report should come to next meeting outlining the operational and capital 
costs of the facility. 

 
101    England Covid Impact Report Jan 2022  

 

The Forum received and noted the Covid impact report January 2022. 
 

The consultative meeting then went into private session. 
 

 
102    LED CEO's January 2022 Report  

 

A report prepared by LED Community Leisure CEO Peter Gilpin had been circulated in 
advance.  Mr Gilpin ran thtrough the key points, commenting on the challenges arising 

from increased costs, particularly significantly increased utility costs, and outlining a 
number of measures that it might be necessary to take depending on the financial 

subsidy that is agreed.   
 
Mr Gilpin went on to summarise the services that LED provide, over and above their 

contractual obligations, to support health and well being in the community and to make 
their facilities accessible to populations who might otherwise be unable to afford leisure, 

such as those on means tested benefits. 
 
Members discussed the report at length, asking direct questions and acknowledging the 

challenges and potential implications arising from them.  They considered the support 
that EDDC had contributed and could offer going forward, and the capital funding 

necessary to address identified health and safety issues. 
 
Following the discussion, Members asked for a report to come to the next Forum 

meeting detailing i) the LED price menu; and ii) the cost to LED of the Passport to 
Leisure subsidy, the effectiveness of the scheme and the number of Passport to Leisure 

members. 
 



LED Monitoring Forum 25 January 2022 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 
A Dent 
B De Saram 

S Hawkins (Chair) 
N Hookway 

P Millar (Vice-Chair) 
G Pook 
 
LED Community Leisure representatives: 

Peter Gilpin, CEO 

Bridgette Jones, Director of Finance 
Jamie Bryant, Director of Delivery 
Richard Purchase, Chairman of LED Board 

 
Strategic Leisure representatives: 

Liz Taylor 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah Helman, Democratic Services Officer 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 

Tim Child, Service Lead - Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 

Charles Plowden, Service Lead Countryside and Leisure 
 
Councillor apologies: 

P Hayward 
J Rowland 

 
 

 
 
 

Chair:   Date:  

 


